
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX TYPE l TRANSFER 

PROJECT: Scelions of Summit Blvd. CATF.GORY: Strining Improvement 

PROJECT NO,: 2018l!SS DISTRICT NO: 2 

CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT: En.,,lneerin11 and Public Works DEPT. TRANSFER#: 18.08 

OPBRATINODEPARTMBNT: eo..: .. -:.. .. and Publio Wod<s 

A Type 2 Tnmsfer outborizos; 1} changes in an Approved Project Budget eilhcr-by transfer to or from Department Res:erves or aaotbet fimdiag somce or 2) re-prioritization 
ofan Annroved ProiP.-f 

Summa,yofT....r.tDetails: 

The purpose of this tranrl'er isto advance a portion of the ascction:i: of Summit Blvd." Stripinglmprovomcntprojccl from FY2S to FYlS to address a 'life.safety' issue. The 
scope of1he project Involves replacing wom.-out (fad«!) striping wilbin 5egmenb of Summit Blvd. Th.is project is cum:ndy funded within tbe IST program in two :scpaiate 
)UIS:SSOk ia FY20 and $150k in FV2S. The JST funding is bcingadYB.llCCd to·mceta road rcstripiDgnced ofSumni.it Blvd. from ConpsAvc. to Pmbr Ave. Advancing 
lherestriping of&dcd pavcmcnt miaking:5 ia a 'life safely" issue for all the mcai ofthh roadway whi0b needs to be addRssed as soon~ po.ssi"'blc.. The proposed transfct is 
to move S75kofFY2S fuJlding to FYIB. 

In summary. the IST:funding for the projeetwill remain at $200,000,advancingan amount ofS7Sk to FY18 (fromFYl5) lhrougb .Engineering's 1ST Reserve account Witl: 
approval,, the proje.ct will now be fuaded as follows: $75k in FYIB; SSOk in FY20; and$75k Ul FY25. 

This Type 2 traas&r Will: ( dlcck all lhat apply) 
& Authorize transfer to/iom Dcpartmc:ntal Reserves to att Approved Project Budget. 
A•- from anon-lllT funding source to ,upp!cmcot !be Approv<d Pro)eotBudgtt. 

x Docoment R-prioritization ofJST fiincfcd projects. 
Transfer funds from an Approved Project Budget to Dcparlmeatal Reserve duo to a project being completed prior to the 1ST 
Project Plan date witl1 100% aon-JST funds. 

FINANCIAL 
Approv<d Project Budaet S200,000 
Amount to be fncrea,eclfdecrcased to Project/Budget so 
Fmding SoutceforNon#IST Funds: 
BCC orOFMB Approval Date forNOll•IST Funds: 
Project Budget after this Tnmfer: $200,000 
Department Reserve before this Transfer. $749,983 
Dope.!me,it R=tve ofter11us T- $674,983 

SCBEDULE(ForTranlf'cn luvohlng Rc-Prloritlntlon) 
Nameof Approved Pmjact Sections of Summit Blvd. 
Approved Project Funding Year: FY 2020 and Fi 202.S 
Funding Year After this Transfer: FY 2018, FY 2020, and FY 202S 
Name cf Approved Projeet: 
Appt0Vcd Project Funding Y car: 
Funding Year After this Transfer. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY by Ja~s Project.Management Rec~bQFMB: 

Req~2;u!:_ I i , . 
By:' l(y;':/\'j ,Ck· - I }'\\-~-

By; _b_ /fl \ u ' z.f z.1 \ •'b Ti Title:: , \.f1.\::)7~··. ,·t.Lk>~{' 
Tkk:~Carrler,P.E. 

~ s/rl/Lt 3 / lc1 \\I', ~lib;nt Co!.!!31!! En&IDUC Dat.e: D"1e: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY Recommended by Admillistration: ~~mmlttcc: :;4/,ZZept: - //J /JP¼at . By; p? 

2./2-:ffl~ e 4 ,,; .:.. Title" Fi~ w Jgbng Tille, 
Tille: DaVldRlcks P.e. MilstantCounty ~mlnlstratgr ,2/ 1 2 I, g Counllt: EnB!ne§! Date, 

I 

Rev. 2/20/18 



201s-C'lS9' 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME I EXPENDITURES 

: Slrinino Seef!on• of Summit B!vrl. 

I 395o-361-1a53c5555 

Reserves 

3950-361-9900-9908 

vJ Engineering & Public Works 

n 
\ 

~✓ Administration / Budget Approval 
0-.... 

OFMB Department- Posted 

TOTALS 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

0 

SIGt.JATURE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET Transfer 

Page 1 of 1 

FUND Local Government One-Cent Infrastructure Surtax Fund BGEX 360-032718*1112 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

-y- - - -0 ,o,vuu 0 

749,983 75,000 

75,000 75,000 

DATE 

I I l 
'--j ll{ II~ 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

75,000 

674,983 

EXPENDED/ REMAINING 
ENCUMBERED BALANCE 
AS OF 03/27/18 

0 

0 

,,, o··... . .. •;,,_ ff 
'•1 ,. ·····-··· -:,,,j'" 1

11,"'' * ~ ... 
''"''\'«\'"~''''"' 

75,000 

674,983 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

,, 

I 



A;genda l!tem #: 3-C-7 

peJ \\JJ3. S-Ob 
PALM BEACH COUNTY '°'< f\A~ ~ 0, $ 

BOARD OF COVN'lrY COMl\1IISSIONEIRS / 
AGENDA ITE!'Vl SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 1, 2018 l[X} Consent { } Regular 
{ } \Vorkshop { } lP'nblic Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

A) an Amendment to the Infrastructure Suirtax (1ST) Project Plan approved by th,e Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC) on Apr::! 4, 2017, to advance a portion of the "Sections of 
Summit Boulevard" striping project from FY2025 to FY2018; and 

B) a Budget Transfer of$75,000 in the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund reserves acco1mt to move 
project funds from 2025 to 2018. 

SUMMARY: The purpose of this transfer is to advance a portion of the funding for the "Sections 
of Summit Boulevard" striping project from FY2025 to FY2018 to address a 'life safety' issue. 
The scope of the project involves replacing wom-out (faded) pavement markings within segments 
of Summit Boulevard. The project is currently flllnded in two separ;at,e years - $50,000 in FY2020 
and $150,000 in FY2025. A portion of the fimding is being advanci:d to meet a road re-striping 
need on Summit Boulevard from Congress Avenue to Parker Avenm,. The funding for the entire 
project will remain at $200,000; however, $75,000 of the funding will he advanced (through the 
Engineering Department's IST Reserve account) from FY202S to FY2018. The budget transfer 
will implement the accounting changes for FY20118 funding. The Sal,es Tax Oversight Committee 
reviewed this request at their March 15, 2018 meeting and approved it unanimously. Countywide 
(LBH) 

Background and Justification: On November 8, 2016, the voters of Palm Bea,~h County 
approved a one-penny infrastructure swiax for collections begilllning January 1, 2017 and 
continuing for 10 years or until $2. 7 billion in proceeds are colle,ct,,d before September I st of any 
year. Also included was the creation of an oversight committee to audit spending on approved 
projects for compliance with the following allocations: 50% to the School District, 30% to the 
County, and 20% to the Municipalities. (Continued on page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Budget Transfer 

~Recommended by: 
~ ,,.,,,,, -::;::::;, 

~' _..=-
Deparhwient Director 

Approved by: ~• t--€--l-flf. /1.f:!...LI.!!:::.~~· .r:r!.=====.._Lf...!.fkdJE 
Assistant Coumt)~ator Date 



II. FISCAL lli.\ll'ACT ANALYSIS: 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 20191 2020 
Capital Expenditures i1s,ooo -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -OI- -0-
External Revenues -0- -lJI.. -0-
Program Income (Co-ty) -0- -lJl.. -0-
In-Kind Match (Co-ty) -0- -OJ- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT i1s,ooo _¾ __ -0-
# ADDfflONAL FIE 
POSfflONS (Cumulative) --
lsltemlncludedinCurre111tBudget? Yes No x 
Does this item include the use of federal fund!s1' Yes No x 

21121 
-0-
-0-
~o.. 
-0-
-0-
-0-

2022 
--=!!: 
_;:!!: 
--=!!: 
--=!!: 
--=!!: 
-=!!:: 

Budget Acct No.: Fund 3950 Dept. 361 U111it 9900 Object ,--'"~1~a:;iID~8~-­
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3950 Dept. 361 Umt 115S3 Object ""'6""'5::i::.::"S'----

Recornrnended Sources of Funds/Swmmiry of Fiscal Impact: 
Local Government One-Cent Infrastructure Surtax 
Engineering Departmental Reserves · 
Striping Sections of Summit Blvd. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: --=---.a4 □1!.(1~.----
III. Ri:VIE"\'lv' COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. md <Col!litrol Comments: 

B. Approved as to Forrn 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a bamis for paymemt. 
:l! 

I:\WPIAGENDAP AGE21AGNPGTWO2018118.TRANSFER FROM RESERVE.IST.Sill,dMIT.DOC 

'--/)'-) )Jf 



Background and-Justification: (Continued from page 1) 

The proceeds of the tax will finance the renewal and replacement of existing capital investments, 
including roadway surfaces and striping, bridges, drainage improvements,, canals, park amenities, 
government building, and projects to maintain levels of service. All ofwh:ich were deferred during 
the recent recession and remain outstanding. A detailed project list of infrastructure projects with 
associated budgets included the "Sections of Summit Boulevard" slbdping project and was 
approved by the BCC on April 4, 2017. Advancing the restriping of faded pavement markings on 
Summit Boulevard from Congress Avenue to Parker Avenue is a 'life safety' issue for all the users 
of this roadway segment that must be addressed. The BCC's approval of this amendment and 
budget transfer will allow Engineering to prioritize and proceed with this project. 



\/:ev.r Ail 1 of 1 IO Document validated successfully 

PSC Expense Budget Document(BGEX) Dept: 360 ID: 02271FiCQ(OJQ0001 \ 12 Ver.: 

Expense Budget Total Lines: 2 

Budget FY Fund Department Appr Unit Unit Obj2<.:t Dollar Amount 
/ 

3950"' 36i / 

2018 3950/ 361 ./ 

35i eso:NT /9Sor. ,,,,,s21:~ /-

3611653CA -~1G52, ~-is: 
·······-· ·-·---·-'- ---~~---
From 1 to 2 Total 2 

Action: 

''·''°"• ~ 
Event Type: 

9GOG---~ 

Name: 

Start Date: 

End Date: 

Dollar Amount: 

Increase/Decrease: 

Juecrease~ 

Fiscal Year. 
261s-" 

Period: 

Department: 
3$7-

App_!:_~_nit: 
361£•900N7 

Unit 

Rei.New Projects 

Contact: 

Contact Name: 

Description: 

House:/-~'!'_b.~_I:_" 

Debt ID: 

lncrease/De,:rease Event Type 

10 vs. E~to~\/ I 


